

No. 17-1320

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN GARVIN,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the New York Court of Appeals**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

PAUL SKIP LAISURE
TAMMY E. LINN
Appellate Advocates
111 John Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 693-0085

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
mkimberly
@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Argument	1
A. This case crisply presents the first question in the petition	1
B. The lower court’s ruling is logically flawed and will raise tensions in encounters with police at the front door	6
C. The second question presented warrants review.....	8
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Marquez</i> , 749 N.E.2d 673 (Mass. 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	9
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Morse v. Cloutier</i> , 869 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2017)	4, 7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	4, 5, 7
<i>People v. Giles</i> , 25 N.E.3d 943 (N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 972 N.Y.S.2d 642 (App. Div. 2013).....	6, 7

Cases—continued

<i>People v. Riffas</i> , 994 N.Y.S.2d 136 (App. Div. 2014).....	7
<i>Portalatin v. Graham</i> , 624 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	10
<i>State v. George</i> , 317 N.W.2d 76 (Neb. 1982).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Holeman</i> , 693 P.2d 89 (Wash. 1985)	2, 4, 6
<i>State v. Morse</i> , 480 A.2d 183 (N.H. 1984).....	4
<i>State v. Solberg</i> , 861 P.2d 460 (Wash. 1993)	2
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 626 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	2
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	9
Statutes	
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.20(1)	8
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.20(5)	8
